OR ‘i\ii:i.;zszoiéfAdjn(srnADc;

iﬂwuw

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF SERVICE TAX
HATFTSTYFITEAY : : SERVICE TAX COMMISSIONERATE

11-5-423/1/ Az ?ﬂmum %Ts'%ﬁm FevEmE- 4

11-5-423/1/A:: SITARAM PRASAD TOWER::RED HﬁLLS::HYDERABAD 4

OR Ne.61/2011-Adjn(ST)ADC.Gr.X . , s » Dated. “} .06.2017
OR No.52/2012-Adjn[5T)(ADC} ' Cel

New OR N0.26/2014-Ad}n{ST){ADC)

C.No.IV/16/197/2011-5T(Gr-X)

HAS[QYH°ORDER IN ORIGINAL No:83/2016~ Adin{STHADC)
{Passed by P.Anand Kumar, LR.S., Add'it_idnéll Commissioner}
 PREAMBLE - * .
1. Mwﬁ%mgﬁﬁmwﬁﬁaﬁaﬁﬁﬁmﬂmﬁmﬁrﬁmqw%ﬁmﬁ%
This copy is granted free of charge for the prlvate use of the person to
whomn it is issued. S

2. il wes duih w0 as(3A) TR | FuE ERa R R
TR G G Hlariareng(aria), Jemusmia, 7 diod, o, é’r é%uqﬁg T, ¥ 500 004

F AT AT TSRS |
Under Section 85(3A) of the Finance Act,_,‘ 1994 any person aggrieved

by this order can prefer an appeal within two months from the date of
communication of such o:ader/demszon to” the ‘Commissioner {Appeals),
Hars. Office, 7® {loor, L.B. Stadlum Road, Basheerbagh Hydelabad - 500
004, : o o

3. um s sk -3@(&%) aﬁa%aﬁmﬁﬂmﬁm‘mﬁ qaa- AR g
faraRidarundanmai |

An appeal under Sec.85 to the Commlssmner (Appcals} shall be made in
form ST-4 and shall be verlfled in the prescnbed manner

4. um.f-a w AP a%&gﬁrﬁﬁuﬁaﬁaﬁmﬁqﬁr m%mu?mﬁﬂfwwésﬁh@@aﬁmé
ER e R LB LR C AR GGl

The form of appeal in Form No: ST-4 shall be filed in duphcate and shall be
accompanied by a copy of the decision or the, ord\,r appealed against.

5. 31&11%31@&%@@611&31%&1@*@%@%? waﬁsrﬂﬁuﬁmﬁagﬁaﬁq%amﬁm&ﬁm%q | e
A yFm AR . 10944 . SRR, 35% Hara/.0%

ﬁaﬁmﬁ@ﬁmﬁmmmmmwﬁwmmm
TR0 ST R et EI. o

The appeal as well as the copy of the decmwn or mder appealed against
must be affixed with court fee stamp of the approprlate amount.Under
Section 35 F of Central Excise Act, 1944, : the appeal. also must be

accompanied by mandatory pre- deposlt amount “of 7.5% of the duty
demanded or penalty imposed or both and the amount ol pre-deposit

payahle would be subject to a cellmg of Rs. 10 Crore

Al



014-AdjnsT){ADC)
per day or 2% of such Ser\nce Tax pe iz’:?.hevel' is higher
under Section 76 of Fmance Act 199 mf}dééé penalty of
Rs.1000/- under Section 77 of Fmance " n res
Cause  Notice  O. R. No 52 /2012 ADJ 5 f’:’.‘.d;ili.'oci.zoi:z, the
adjudicating authority conﬁrmed h
Ks.46,81,850/- along w1th mterest and
per day or 2% of such Serv1ce Tax .per
under Sectlon 76 of I’mance Act 1994
Rs.1000/- undez Section 7’7 of Finance A

. fpenaity of Rs.200/-
: Whlchever is higher

nd 111iposed penalty of

2.4, - Aggrieved By_ “the "Ofd
dt.31.08.2012, the assessees filed
Commissioner(Appeals), Hyderabad. T
Hyderabad vide Order-In-Appeal No. 39/2
vide Para 7.3 of the Or der—In—Appeal has

Original ~ No.51/2012
appeal  before the

(:Dqlmfnis'sioner(Appeals),

id:no merits or force in

the gmunds and contentwns subm :li;:ﬁ.:,silujpellants and

observed that the case Iaws rehed are ﬁelﬁfdl to them and
further concurred with the findmgs 'ma}:l _--the Order-ln Original
No.51/2012 dt.31.08. 2012 by the Iow

regard to the quantification _Qf Service Ta_x

thorlty However, with
mm1531one1 (Appeals)
observed that the appellant:_s:'-had submi there is mistake in
quantificatioﬂ of service déiﬁand foi' th I‘lOd viz., from Jan,
2010 to Dec, 2010, the S’I‘ax to b
Rs.5,73, 06 OOO/ but not Rs 11 65 14 (
period Jan,11 to Dec,11, the S Ta.x to
Rs.5,99,40,694/-. The Commlsswner(Ap X als)’ tﬁﬁ‘s dlrected the lower

to re quanufy the 5.Tax

: I"on the value of
d‘f s1m11arly for the
antlﬂed on the value of

authority to ascertain the factual posztl,o
payable (after deducting the S.Tax paid :1f thexr‘ clalm is correct) and
se 11g1b1e for the same and

extend the benefit if they are found other

an opportunity of personal hearmg may g1ven to the appellants

before this 11m1ted matter’ 1s decu:led Wlth egard to imposition of

pcnaity under - Section 76 _O_f L Act 1944  the

Commissioner(Appeals) modL&ed to th

mlposecl under Section 76 1s Rs. 100 fr S.QOO w1th effect from

08.04.2011. With regard to 1mp031t10n of ‘penal '.‘“"f_under Section 77 of

Finance Act, 1994, the Commlsswnez (Ap eals) ., held that there is no

. Page 3 of 14

8.Tax dt.27.02.2013

xtent_ that the penaity

AL



2044 Adjn(STHADC)
3.2, The assessees v1d,e then‘ lette 2 2.,20'.15 have given

the working of receipts : and the attrlbotlo' aid '.'fécoipts towards

sale deed. The summary as glven m the' _ oduced below:

Description R taxable | - Taxable -

Sum of towards sale deed :

sum of towards agreement of construct!on
suim of towards other taxable reteipts L
Sum of towards VAT Regn- charges, etc ) 119

407445617 | -
5 53239887
1329697

11148364
51892981 54559584
details in Annexure

The assessees have further submztted the
B of their letter and submitted that once deduotiolls_ are provided

to the appellants, the demand would be reduced to Nﬂ

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS& IR

1bove referred two Show
Cause Notices, Order-In- Or1g1na1 Orde \ppeal, he Final Order of
the Hen'ble CESTAT and the assessees w z11] iséions viz.,
(I)SCNORNo 6]/2011 dt23 04 2011 ‘
(11)SCN O.R.No. 52/2012 cit 24 04. 2012
(111)010 No.51/2012 dt. 31 OS 2012
(iv)OIA No.39/2013. dt. 27 02 2013 7
(vJHon’ble Tribunal’s F. O No 20401 /2014

{vi)thesubmissions made by the assesse

15.09.2015 and W 1tten subm1ss1ons da.t

4.1. I have carefully gone through

4.2. ‘As per the d1rect1ons of the He ’ble_\_CESTAT the issue

befole me is to decide all the aspeot a.fresh'and as far as re-

quanhflcatlon -is concerned Wherever s . no ‘dispute, re-

quantification has to be done as dlrected by Commlssmnm[Appedls)

and wherever there_are d1sput_es, the ma.tt 810, be decu:ied afresh.

4.,3. 1 have car efully gone through altth records of the case, 1

find that these two are peuodlcal sho oausé"'"notmes whmh have

AD



mrports ruflways trnnsport termmm's, bnd

Exp!anatzon —For the purposes of th:s sub- works. contract” means a

contract wherein, —

{i} transfer of property m goods mvolv cecution _bf such contract is

leviable to tux as sale of gaods, and

{ii) sitch Contractrs for the purposes ofca ving oit,
fa) erect;on, comm:_ssronlng.. Q Hution of plant .machinery,

equipment ar structures,'"_.w: e fabncated or otherwise,

mstaﬂataon of e!ectncai and electroni dewces, plumbing, drain

laying or other m;taﬂatmns fo mnsport uf fluids, heating,

ventilation 6r'd'ir~éon'ditidhih§ G e!ated pipe work, duct

work and sheet metal Work thermal u!atton sound insulation,

fire pmofrng or wuter proo ift and - 'escalcztor, fire escape
staircases or efevators or .
{b} constructlon of a new burldrng or.acl structure or a part thereof,

orof a p:pehne or condu:t p imarily for the purposes of commerce

or rndusfry, or

(c] constructmn of a new res;den cj_mp ;_t_or a part thereof; or

4.5. ‘As pef the statiiforj prduiémn -tilat‘the assessees

are liable to pay Service Tax on the const,' ction of res1dent1al complex
undertaken by them since the abov mentloned defmxtmn of
residential complex service is squarely ‘ hcable a.nd ne exemption

whatsoever can be allowed for such con I act1v1ty as it is not
to be provided to any person by Van
construction of complex | ﬁnd that the
value from the customers anc'i entered into: sal
construction agreements s1mu1taneousy

Circular No. 108/102/2009 ST dt. 29 01

ultimate owner enters mto a contl act for constructwn of a residential

camplex Wlth a promoter/buﬂder/devel who" hlmself provides

. page? o._f 14

AU



§/2018-Adin(STHADC)

Annexure B to the letter m a tabu la

evidence. Henc:e I- am 1nclmed no to sald beneflt to the

assessees. The assessees also c1a1me amount received
towards sale deed is not to be mcludé alue This plea is
not tenable as construc‘uon under w0rk ﬁi'ce is taxable on
gross 1ecelpts basas and cons1der1ng the S:ﬁ“iu‘c':tion service,
receipts of all amounts are hable for Bervice except ﬁvhere entire

consideration is recewed after 1ssue of pleti certificate. As the

completion certificates’ have not been issued by-i‘the competent
authority, the amounts receWed as consuier tion: towards the taxable

activity of semi- fj_mshed ﬂats are taxabl

4.8, The assessees ,v1de the1

submltted that they =ha'u'e

December 2010 and January, 2011 to D ibe .20 l-l.ras follows:
l'Rs 4,07,44,617/-
Rs.5,32,39,887 /-
Rs.13,29,697 /-

Rs.1,11,48,364/-

Towards sale’ deed
Towards agreement of construcnq
Towards other taxable rece1pts "
Towards VAT, Reglstratmn charge
0,64,62,565/-

The above figul"es are 1ot supportedby atemal ev1dence The
assessees have not furmshed any of_th¢1 Bala_nce Sheets/P &

L Accounts/Ledger coples/ Bank Accoun 1;1_ts for the relevant

petiod in support of the f1gures mentlo ;;3-‘1étt9r. in view of

this, [ am not mchned to acce _
assessees. i their - reply dated 22 12 20157 a he" seud figures are
without any supportlve ev1dence Furthe th ,ﬂgures_.submﬁted by the
agsesses in respect of the same 1ssu'_l s foré.arg 1n(,ons1ste,nt

The details of the same are d1scussed below

- page9of1d

utr‘.support of any

pS



TDescription of .|

amounts recelved ¥ by Tatal
towards various -} d amount
‘ ‘ recejved

heads et
Amt. recelved -
towards the sale " | 3k o

deed | hoocb 12000 3¢ 43626000 80238000
Ami, received " LT L .

As per Para 32 & 33{page
20 & 21} of the assessees’ .
. X towards taxes” . F1: S
written submissions made |- N i : : :
- | and other charges | . : 10070537 23064417 |

before the Aol recelyed -
Commi{Appaals) in AmL. [ECEWEL ™

respect of the proceedings :Zow:trf\jctlo P
ander 010 No.51/2012 | 2o GRS :
dt,31.08,2012 greement ' i
charges - = ¢ 30¢ : + 59240604 117246959
o Total - . 113637141 | 220549376
(iii) He as'sessees‘ writter

proceedmgs under _ € No 39/2013
dt.27.02.2013, the assessees ed | that they have
recewed the followmg amounts as gwe
Descrlptiun of {_-" _Amnunts recelved Tdtai
amounts recelved he’
gmount
towards varlous 1 during | received
© | heads . 2 ) jan10 o Dgc’; ———
Amt. received - - R
] towards the sale’
As per Para f3 &4. | jeed X 46682537
(page 58?0 ;:15 Amt. received |
asies?er%s wr T‘Z“_ towards taxes;. - |
submissions Mads — { and gther cha'rges 19604918
before the Hon'ble |-
.| Amt. received

Eal LR

CESTAT In respect of -

oceedings under towards -
proceedings Uil Construction
Order-in-Appeal RV Hy
No.39/2013 Agreement AT I
" charges :.59840604 117246959

4t.27.02.2013

Total 183534414

the Cammxssionex(ﬁppeals}that the
Rs.4, 36 26, 000/ ‘towards’ Sale deed &

However, the assessecs have statecl/s
Tribunal that they had received onl -
sale deed for Jan’ 11 to Dec’ll
submitted before - the Hon ble Tr1bu
Rs.66,11,038/- towards Taxes and ofher
to  Dec’ll and” : ' .




2014-Adin{STADC)

4.9. Penalty is a preventwe s, erlfe'h-t"rrieasure to

defeat recurrence of breach of law discourage non-

compliance of the Iaw 'I‘he 1ssue of 1m alty under Section

riginal .and the
Commiss;oner(Appeals) has e\onflrm . nder .Seetion 76
and has however wawed penal unt__le f the Finance Act,
1994, Thus I find that the - assesse or imposition of

penalty under Section 76 of the Fmance

5. In view of the above. 1 pées thy

| N ORDER i
“(a) In respect of Show Cause Notlc O.R. No 61/201 1-Adjn(ST)
dt. 23 04.2011: '

(i) - 1 confirm the demand of |

_f‘"?Rs.48,00,39 1/-
E (mcludmg eesses) (Rupee Tight Lakhs Three
Hundred And. Nmety One
2010 to De'cember, -201011_;1;1*;

Act, 1994 again_é;t M/ ) Gree

t'he period January,

fil:;ulated rate(s}, on
at S. No. {a){i) above,
Act 1994 from M/s

{if) 1 order for recovery of mtere
the Serv1ce Tax amount as ‘
in telms of Sect1on 75 of the
Greenwood Estates _ _

{iil) I impose a penalty of RS.QO_ ayor 2% of such

Service Tax per month WhIC hléhei‘,' for the period

“of default till the date of ‘paymei of‘-:‘Servace Tax under

Section 76 of Fmance Ac ‘on“ ‘M/s Greenwood

Estates. I—Iowevel, the total amoun f Penalty payable in

terms of Section 76 sha_ll__ d the Service Tax

payable. ST

(B) In respect of Show Cguisej"-‘mo_t_ 52/2012-Adjn(ST)
dt. 24.04.2012; SR

I confirm . the demand of

| (111011.1dmg cesses} (Rupees

Thousand E1ght Hundred ‘At nly} for the period

e otin

Ay



